

No. 22-2927

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

LINN-MAR COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Iowa  
No. 1:22-cv-0078

---

**BRIEF OF LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Peter C. Renn  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
800 South Figueroa Street  
Suite 1260  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 382-7600  
prenn@lambdalegal.org

Nora Huppert  
Kara Ingelhart  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
65 E. Wacker Place, Suite 2000  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 663-4413  
nhuppert@lambdalegal.org  
kingelhart@lambdalegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Plaintiff’s Broad First Amendment Theory Would Require Schools to Ignore Harassment in Violation of the Equal Protection Clause. ....	4
A. The Equal Protection Clause Requires Schools to Address Known Harassment .....	4
B. Misgendering Can Constitute a Form of Severe or Pervasive Harassment. ....	6
C. Plaintiff’s First Amendment Theory Would Gut the Ability of Schools to Address the Harassment of Transgender Students.....	11
II. The Mandatory Outing of All Transgender Students by Schools Would Constitute State-Created Danger under the Due Process Clause. ....	15
A. Outing Transgender Students to Unsupportive Parents Can Create a Significant Risk of Serious Harm.....	17
B. A Mandatory Outing Policy Would Compel Disclosure Even in Circumstances that Shock the Conscience.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armijo By &amp; Through Chavez v. Wagon Mound Pub. Sch.</i> , 159 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Avalos v. City of Glenwood</i> , 382 F.3d 792 (8th Cir. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	6
<i>Brandon v. County of Richardson</i> , 624 N.W.2d 604 (Neb. 2001).....	1
<i>Coleman v. Parkman</i> , 349 F.3d 534 (8th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Crutcher-Sanchez v. County of Dakota</i> , 687 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , No.1, 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Cutlip v. City of Toledo</i> , 488 F. App'x 107 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	5
<i>DiStiso v. Cook</i> , 691 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....	9, 11, 14

<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2636 (2019) .....	9
<i>Doe v. Penn. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 4:19-CV-01584, 2022 WL 3219952 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2022) .....	7
<i>Doe v. Triangle Doughnuts, LLC</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 115 (E.D. Pa. 2020) .....	7
<i>Eller v. Prince George’s Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D. Md. 2022) .....	7
<i>Ellis v. Houston</i> , 742 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 2014).....	5, 8, 12
<i>Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley</i> , 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Fields v. Abbott</i> , 652 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Freeman v. Ferguson</i> , 911 F.2d 52 (8th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Gatlin ex rel. Gatlin v. Green</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (D. Minn. 2002) .....	18
<i>Gatlin ex rel. Est. of Gatlin v. Green</i> , 362 F.3d 1089 .....	18
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	5
<i>Hart v. City of Little Rock</i> , 432 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2005).....	23, 25
<i>Henkle v. Gregory</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (D. Nev. 2001) .....	1

<i>Hester v. Bd of Educ. of Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , No. TDC-22-0128, 2022 WL 7088293 (D. Md. Oct. 12, 2022).....	6
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	4
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>KD v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 001</i> , 1 F.4th 591 (8th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Lewis v. Blue Springs Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:17-CV-00538-NKL, 2017 WL 5011893 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 2, 2017).....	24
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 41 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) .....	13
<i>Membreno v. Atlanta Rest. Partners, LLC</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2021) .....	7
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, VSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	5
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Myers v. Cuyahoga Cnty.</i> , 182 F. App’x 510 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> , 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996).....	1
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8

<i>Olson v. Bloomberg</i> , 339 F.3d 730 (8th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....	24, 25
<i>Prescott ex rel. Prescott v. Rady Child. ’s Hosp.-San Diego</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....	10
<i>Rowles v. Curators of Univ. of Missouri</i> , 983 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , No. 14-cv-2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015) .....	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	13
<i>Sloane v. Kanawha Cnty. Sheriff Dep’t</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 545 (S.D.W. Va. 2004) .....	18
<i>Tay v. Dennison</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 657 (S.D. Ill. 2020).....	7
<i>Tuggle v. Mangan</i> , 348 F.3d 714 (8th Cir. 2003).....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Leelah Alcorn, <i>Suicide Note</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5n7cestm">https://tinyurl.com/5n7cestm</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Kiara Alfonseca, <i>Mom endures emotional fight after other parents publicly ‘out’ child as transgender</i> , Good Morning America (Jan. 18, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2skxe5u3">https://tinyurl.com/2skxe5u3</a> .....	10

Muri Assunção, *Friends hold vigil for 19-year-old trans woman fatally shot by her father*, New York Daily News (Apr. 5, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/yzndwf7j> .....25

Karina Bolster, *Nottoway mom claims son committed suicide due to bullying*, NBC12 (May 5, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/4fr9d7t>.....10

Ruth Erickson, *Transgender students, parent share personal experiences*, The Chronotype (Oct. 11, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/3nr83tyc> .....19

Freedom For All Americans, *Mother in Ohio Fights for her Transgender Son’s Freedom in Student Athletics*, <https://tinyurl.com/4d3fm9zd>.....20

GLSEN, *School Climate for LGBTQ Students in Iowa (2019 State Snapshot) (2021)*, <https://tinyurl.com/2ymx9ue2> .....9

Liam Halawith, *‘I couldn’t stand living in my own skin’: Among a nationwide trend of anti-trans legislation, Iowa leads the pack*, The Daily Iowan (Nov. 27, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/56jy7yx9>.....22

Mitch Kellaway, *Trans Teen Activist, Former Homecoming King, Dies in Charlotte, N.C.*, Advocate (Mar. 24, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/37zy5e6c> ...20. 21

Augustus Klein & Sarit A. Golub, *Family Rejection as a Predictor of Suicide Attempts and Substance Misuse among Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Adults*, 3 LGBT Health 193 (2016).....21

Henry K. Lee, *Guilty plea in transgender killing*, San Francisco Chronicle (Feb. 25, 2003), <https://tinyurl.com/5dp9nz37> .....12

Zander Mahaffey, *Suicide Note*, <https://tinyurl.com/yt8zhje3>.....21, 22, 23

Kevin A. McLemore, *A Minority Stress Perspective on Transgender Individuals’ Experiences with Misgendering*, 3 Stigma & Health 53 (2016) .....8

Sari L. Reisner, et. al., *Mental Health of Transgender Youth in Care at an Adolescent Urban Community Health Center: a Matched Retrospective Cohort Study*, 56 J. Adolescent Health 274 (2015) .....23

Stephen T. Russell et al., *Chosen Name Use Is Linked to Reduced Depressive Symptoms, Suicidal Ideation, and Suicidal Behavior Among Transgender Youth*, 63 J. Adolescent Health 503 (2018) .....9



Scott Springer, *Investigation of alleged abuse of Wilmington transgender wrestler continues*, Cincinnati Enquirer (Mar. 2, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/2fsm6vrr>.....20

The Trevor Project, *2020 National Survey on LGBTQ Youth Mental Health* (2020), <https://perma.cc/MYV9-R696>.....9

Misha Valencia, *Why We Need to Stop Outing LGBTQIA+ Students, Parents* (May 11, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/2n4wk8wz> .....19
